II.
IIL

IV.

Call to Order
Roll Call

HEARING AGENDA
SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
SENATOR STEVE OGDEN, CHAIRMAN
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 9, 2010, 10:00 A.M.
CAPITOL EXTENSION E1.036

Committee Business

Study the impact of recent hurricanes for which a federal disaster declaration was issued on local
economies. Examine the basis for the distribution of federal dollars for hurricane cleanup across
the state. Review past methods of distribution, including those involving TDHCA and ORCA.
Develop policy and statutory recommendations to ensure that the system of distribution is effective
10 address needs of the various regions of the state in the event of future disasters. Provide
cffective budget oversight of state agencies that received appropriations as a result of hurricane
damage. Examine the rebuilding of UTMB and the collection and proper deposit of federal
reimbursements.

A.

1.

Invited Testimony

Pending Business

Department of Rural Affairs - Charlie Stone, Executive Director
Department of Housing and Community Affairs - Tim Irvine, Deputy Executive Director

New Business

Legislative Budget Board - Eduard Rodriguez, Budget Analyst

Parks and Wildlife Department - Carter Smith, Executive Director

Department of Agriculture - Drew DeBerry, Deputy Commissioner

General Land Office - Gary Hagood, Deputy Commissioner for Financial Management
Office of the Governor - Mike Morrissey, Senior Advisor

University of Texas Medical Branch - David Callender, M.D., President

Texas Education Agency -

Chriss Cloudt, Associate Commissioner of Assessment, Accountability and Data Quality
Gloria Zyskowski, Deputy Associate Commissioner of Student Assessment

Health and Human Services Commission -
Elisa Garza, Associate Commissioner for Eligibility Services

B.  Public Testimony

Recess/Adjourn



June 9t Senate Finance Hearing Materials

See Attachment 1.

2.4, PROPOSED BUDGET OF PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION

See Attachment 2.

2.8. AWARDS THAT TDRA WILL EXPECT TO HAVE AVAILABLE IF HUD SIGNS OFF ON THE NEW ACTION

PLAN AMENDMENT AND THE EXECUTED CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

TDRA and TDHCA will award up to $461,828,214 (or 28% of $1,649,988,638) allowed by the
Conciliation Agreement prior to the approval of the Phase 1 - Al. The number of projects will depend
on the type, size and compliance with eligibility requirements of projects identified by each COG or
ranked highest in the 7-COG competitive pool.

Round 2 award schedule as per Conciliation Agreement

Regions Total Round 2 Allocation Maximum awards prior to Remainder of awards subject
approval of Phase 1 - Al or to new Al
January 1, 2011

HGAC $ 1,032,327,382 $ 258,000,000 (25%) $ 774,327,382
SETRPC $ 317,492,059 $ 104,772,379 (33%) $ 212,719,680
LRGVDC $ 185,515,915 $ 61,220,252 (33%) $ 124,295,663
DETCOG $ 94,780,284 $ 31,277,494 (33%) $ 63,502,790
Pool $ 19,872,998 $ 6,558,089 (33%) $ 13,314,909
Total $ 1,649,988,638 $ 461,828,214 (28%) $ 1,188,160,424
Note: The above table reflects only program costs and not administration and planning funds.

3.A. STATEMENT ABOUT HOW WORKING WITH TDHCA AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES

ON THE ANALYSIS OF IMPLEMENTS TO FAIR HOUSING (Al) WILL ENSURE A BALANCE IN

FUNDING FOR BOTH INFRASTRUCTURE AND HOUSING PROJECTS

The intent of the Al is not to ensure a balance of funding, but rather it is to ensure
that all project funds expended comply with “affirmatively furthering fair housing” or
do not create unintended impediments to fair housing. The amended Action Plan
requires a 55% housing/45% non-housing split in disaster recovery funding. It is
TDRA'’s intent to provide guidance and technical assistance to its grantees to ensure
that projects submitted comply with fair housing requirements directly or
complement housing activities dedicated to affirmatively further fairing housing and
ultimately to ensure that funds dedicated to non-housing remain in non-housing.
Each grantee will be required to consider results of the Al in selecting non-housing
projects submitted for disaster recovery funding.

Page1of 3




The Conciliation Agreement requires that TDHCA appoint an advisory committee to
review, provide comment and to assist TDHCA with the evaluation of Phase 1 of the
Al. The Phase 1-Al covers the areas impacted by the hurricanes. Two members of
TDRA staff will participate in the advisory committee. TDHCA has appointed
representatives from the COGs to serve as part of the advisory committee, as well as
one member representing grant administrators that provide services to cities and
counties. Participation from these members will be of key importance in providing a
non-housing perspective in the completion of the Al and will provide an opportunity to
share this perspective with TDHCA and other interested parties. It is the interest of
TDRA to participate to the greatest extent feasible in the overall development of the
Al, so that areas impacted by the hurricanes can fully utilize non-housing funding,
while at the same time complying with further fair housing laws.

3.B. STATEMENT OF HOW THE Al MAY AFFECT THE RELEASE OF FUTURE CDBG FUNDS, OR

OTHERWISE AND WILL THE Al AFFECT TDRA

The expected level and interpretation of enforcement of the Al is unknown for
disaster recovery funding or the regular CDBG program. In the past, Texas, as well as
other states, have relied on the certifications of local officials to affirmatively further
fair housing. All grantees applying for CDBG funding, including applicants for funding
under the regular CDBG program, will be required to consider the new Al in selecting
projects. TDRA will review all projects based on the Al results. At this time, it is
unknown what role HUD will be play, if an objection is raised by interested parties.
TDRA will work with all parties to reach compromises and final agreements so that
funding is not delayed.

For the disaster recovery funding, the requirements of the Conciliation Agreement
has extended the timeline and will require two phases of the funds distribution
process. One phase will cover the funding distribution process up to approximately
$460 million prior to the completion of the Phase 1-Al. The next funding phase will
cover the balance of the $1.6 billion after the Al is complete. The ability to officially
submit the Action Plan amendment for Round 2 funding has been of critical
importance so that the funding distribution process can move forward. The
amendment for Round 2 funding was submitted to HUD June 3, 2010. However,
72% of the disaster recovery funds will be available for distribution only after the
Phase 1-Al is approved pushing the bulk of the awards into 2011.

4. TDRA PLAN TO MEET THE 55% LM REQUIREMENT

The Conciliation Agreement signed between Complainants and the State of Texas in
a fair housing claim and specifies that “TDHCA and TDRA shall expend at least 55
percent of Hurricane Block Grant Funds and Program income on programs to benefit
low- and moderate-income persons.” This is an increase from the waiver granted for
Disaster Recovery funds in the February 13, 2009 Federal Register to allow states
flexibility in the administration of funds due to the nature of recovery efforts.

Page 2 of 3



With 89% of Round 1 non-housing funds awarded, TDRA records indicate
approximately 42% of those funds being expended on projects that meet the low to
moderate income national objective. TDHCA is showing 74% of the Round 1 housing
funds as contributing to the State’s commitment of 55% for LMI projects. If these
percentages are maintained through the remaining awards, 54% of all Round 2
expenditures will be required to be for LMI projects.

TDRA will only accept Round 2 applications that will be limited to LMI qualified

projects until the 55% obligation has been met. Only after the goal has been
achieved will the non-LMI project application cycle proceed.

Page 3 of 3



0107 "y sunp

‘GLOT ‘LE 1snBnYy ueyy 10)e] O YHEL O3 POIIWGNS 26 5L SO 1618 o,

HLOT ‘01 1equanng uo pejdwes Bued 1y 1 sseyd
3y} Ho paseq spuny Jo Jspulrelisi 104 pa mg-w,:a_uav:nmmm PueEQOIN NG J0F SO1R(0 Utmvgzhmhﬁm ﬁnzﬁn

WAyt sywgns pue sqow

{enaeg sonoaddy yHaL
Suipuny 104 anH
0} way} sywqns pue 40K Aq penosddy 1 on

oo NI AoRd L JUBWPUBWY Ueld UoHOY

NH 03 po3IIgNS | ‘ON
JUBWPUBIIY Ue|d UONSY

56 DOLS, JSMLIDS Reriy .

{SeANDATYO 1BUONEN B0 SBUNS GOW ‘Poaviona iy 9selg . e e
1ing pue spunyjoog inpedoy | . - HEIG a1mlduioD Aljenmaely - L Ul pe B e
% - GOV ey Se Spung W ,
e T DU oW 1N 1904 BrEnedIe Jo , e

g ; e e G
QUE SN 004 shitetne jo £ 0 R IR s | Afmoiy s

Jopuiewiag 10 UBea SDIEMY we ISEY Hujane

5540080 NUILLY Dl IddY valll




Hurricane Recovery - Funds Available

6/8/2010

Initial Allocation, Adjustments, Final Allocation 9:38 AM
‘ Initial Allocation
~ Round 1 Round 2 Total
Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent
Administration 65,749,510 5.0% 87,150,062 5.0% 152,899,572 50%
Planning 197,248,529 15.0% 35,862,547 2.1% 233,111,076 7.6%
Projects:
HGAC 814,133,493 61.9% 845,837,834 48.5%| 1,659,971,327 54.3%
SETRPC 139,940,688 10.6% 299,298,358 17.2% 439,239,046 14.4%
LRGVDC 15,347,037 1.2% 186,920,160 10.7% 202,267,197 6.6%
DETCOG 59,310,711 4.5% 208,851,503 12.0% 268,162,214 8.8%
Pool COGs 23,260,225 1.8% 79,080,783 4.5% 102,341,008 3.3%
Subtotal, Projects 1,051,992, 154 80.0% 1,619,988,638 92.9%| 2,671,980,792 87.4%
Total, All Funds 1,314,990,193 100.0%| 1,743,001,247 100.0%| 3,057,991,440 100.0%
Note: COG allocation amounts include the Affordable Rental Housing set-aside and the Texas WHousing set-aside.
. - - _____Adjustments
. Round 1 | Round 2 Total
Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent
Administration (23,000,000) <1 5% (23,000,000 03 8%
. Planning (160,689 288y  -12.2% {7,000,000) 3 4% (187,689,289 5.5%
Projects:
HGAC 41,512,864 3.2% 186,489,548 10.7% 228,002,412 7.5%
SETRPC 59,747,458 4 5% 18,193,701 1.0% 77,941,159 2.5%
LRGVDC 42,457,426 3.2% {1,404 245 A 1% 41,053,181 1.3%
DETCOG 14,258,606 1.1% (114,071,219 -5.5% (89,812,613} - A
Pool COGs 2,712,935 0.2% (68,207,785) -3 A% (56,494 850) -1 8%
Subtotal, Projects 160,689,289 12.2% 30,000,000 1.7% 190,689,289 ng_f{g_
Total, ﬁgi ?unﬁs 0 Gﬁf@; 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Note: COG allocation amounts include the Affordable Rental Housing set-aside and the Texas Rapid Housing set-aside.
- Final Allocation - . .
Round 1 Round 2 _Total
Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent
Administration 65,749,510 5.0% 64,150,062 3.7% 129,899,572 4.2%
Planning 36,559,240 2.8% 28,862,547 1.7% 65,421,787 2.1%
Projects:
HGAC 855,646,357 65.1%] 1,032,327,382 592%| 1,887,973,739 61.7%
SETRPC 199,688,146 15.2% 317,492,059 18.2% 517,180,205 16.9%
LRGVDC 57,804,463 4.4% 185,515,915 10.6% 243,320,378 8.0%
DETCOG 73,569,317 5.6% 94,780,284 54% 168,349,601 5.5%
Pool COGs 25,973,160 2.0% 19,872,998 1.1% 45,846,158 1.5%
Subtotal, Projects 1,212,681,443 92.2%| 1,649,988,638 94.7%| 2,862,670,081 93.6%
Total, All Funds 1,314,990,193 100.0%| 1,743,001,247 100.0%| 3,057,991,440 100.0%




Department of
Housing and
Community

- Aftairs



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING & COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

ifding Homes. Strengthening Communities.

Prepared Materials for the
TEXAS SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Disaster Recovery of Funds

June 9, 2010

Street Address: 221 East 11th Street, Austin, TX 78701 Mailing Address: PO Box 13941, Austin, TX 78711
Main Number: 512-475-3800 Toll Free: 800-525-0657 Fax: 512-469-9606
Email: info@tdhca.state.tx.us Web: www.tdhca.state.tx.us GPESARIRY

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS :



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING & COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

ing Homes. Strengthening Communites.

Information on Disaster Recovery Funds
Prepared for the Senate Committee on Finance

Table of Contents

|. UPDATE - STATUS OF IKE/DOLLY ROUND 2 FUNDS

II. TIMELINE

lli. PROPOSED BUDGET

lke/Dolly Round 2 Budget

Regional Allocation of Round 2 Disaster Recovery Project Funds

IV. IMPACT OF Al ON USE OF FUNDS



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS Hurricane Disaster Recovery Information
Prepared for the Texas Sernate Committee on Finance June 9, 2010

At the April 28, 2010 hearing, the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA) reported
that Tke/Dolly Round 2 funds could not be accessed by the state until a conciliation agreement between the
state and complainants was finalized and approved by HUD and that the following steps had taken place:

= The state would engage a qualified consultant to update its analysis of impediments to fair housing choice
(AI) for the areas to be served by Ike/Dolly funds

=  An Action Plan amendment would be developed and published to afford the public opportunity to
comment on the allocation. Features of the conciliation agreement would be described in the
amendment.

= Upon completion of the updated Al for the Ike/Dolly areas, the state would provide extensive training
on affirmatively furthering fair housing in general and the findings and recommendations contained in
the updated Al enabling COGs and subrecipients to be informed their methods of distribution (MODs)
and programs by the updated AL

= COGs would then develop MODs informed by the AL

Since the April 28, 2010 hearing, the conciliation agreement has been approved by HUD, the Action Plan
amendment has been published, public comment has been gathered, the amendment has been filed with
HUD, and TDHCA has been in contact with Al consultants and made a recommendation to the Governot’s
Office for an emergency procurement to get the Al completed to fully release all Round 2 funds.




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS Hurricane Disaster Recovery Information
Prepared for the Texas Senate Committee on Finance June 9, 2010

Below is a general timeline of future deadlines/estimates regarding the Action Plan, Amendment, the Intetim
Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice (AI), and estimates for when the funds will be awarded so
that subrecipients may undertake activities reimbursable from Round 2 funds.

Interim Analysis of Affirmatively Furthering Fair Methods of Distribution
MolYr Actipn Plan impediments (Al) Housing (AFFH) Training (MODs)
May May 4 ‘
2010 COGs/State meet to finalize
outline of Partial Plan
Amendment without MODs
(subject to HUD approval of
this method)
May 21
Public hearing on the Revised
Amendment (Austin)
May 25
Public hearing on the Revised
Amendment (Austin)
May 25
Effective date of Conciliation
Agreement (Date HUD signs
agreement»)w_r )
June June 3 June 7 June 7
2010  Submission of Revised - Contract for Phase 1 executed ~ Publish in Register AFFH
Amendment to HUD if emergency recommendation ~ Trainer Request for Proposal
is accepted. (RFP)
June 28
Confirm award with TDHCA
Board
July July 19 July 28
2010  45-day period of HUD review Award AFFH Trainer at
ends if not prior approved TDHCA Board meeting
Aug Aug b
2010 Post AFFH Curricula
for public comment
Aug 20
Close public comment on
AFFH Curricula
Aug 27
Schedule mandatory meetings
for AFFH with all subrecipients
for August/September
Sept Hold AFFH Training as
2010 B needed
Oct Oct7
2010 Materially complete draft of
Phase 1 due for public
comment
Oct 17

10-day Period for public
comment on Phase 1 ends




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
Prepared for the Texas Senate Committee on Finance

Hurricane Disaster Recovery Information
June §, 2010

MolYr Action Plan

Interim Analysis of
Impediments (Al)

Affirmatively Furthering Fair  Methods of Distribution

Nov
2010

Nov 9

Board meeting to approve
submission of Phase 1 to
HUD with public comment and
reasoned response (Board
may elect to give permission
in prior meeting for October
submission, if complete and
ready)

Nov 10

Submit Phase 1 for HUD
approval with public comment

and reasoned response

Housing (AFFH) Training (MODs)
Hold AFFH Training as Nov 15-23
needed COGs hold public hearings on
MODs
Dec8- 23
Submit MODs to HUD




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS Hurricane Disaster Recovery Information
Prepared for the Texas Senate Commitiee on Finance June 9, 2010

The following is the proposed budget for Ike/Dolly Round 2 funds subject to HUD approval of the Action
Plan amendment.

ike/Dolly Round 2 Budget

General Housing Activities $805,195,286
Program Specific Housing Activities (Affordable Rental

Housing Program) $174,299,853
Non-housing Activities $670,493,499
Total Allocations $1,649,988,638
Administration (TDRA, TDHCA and Subrecipients) $64,150,060
Planning $28,862,547
_ Total Administration and Planning $93,012,607
Total Allocations, Administration, and Planning $1,743,001,245

Regional Allocation of Round 2 Disaster Recovery Project Funds

HUD-Adjusted Regional Allocation of Round 2 Disaster Recovery Housing and Non-Housing

‘ Funds

Housing Allocations

Program

General Specific Non-Housing Total Net Increase

Regions Housing Activities * Total Housing Allocations Allocations (Decrease) ***
H-GAC ™ $521261621  $126095018  $647,356639  $384970743  $1,032327,382  $188,489,548
SETRPC™ $157,007 878 $33096235  $190104113  $127,387.946  $317.492059  $20,193,701
LRGVDC $106925767 15108600  $122034387 963481528  $185515915 $595,755

DETCOG $20,000,000 . $20,000,000 $74,780,284 $94780,284  ($114,071,219)

poOL . . . $19,872,098 $19872,998  (§59,207,785)
TOTAL $805,195,286  $174,209,853  $979.495130  $670,493,499 ~ $1,649,988,638 $36,000,000

59.36% 40.64%

*  Affordable Rental Housing Program administered through competition by the state

**  H-GAC and SETRPC have HUD-required set-aside allocation amounts to Harris, Galveston, and Orange Counties over and above the
allocations established through the regional MODs.

*** Net Increase or Decrease over Action Plan Amendment published January 2010




TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS Hurricane Disaster Recovery information
Prepared for the Texas Senate Committee on Finance June 9, 2010

Distribution of Funds Between Housing and Non-Housing Activities

The change in distribution of funds between housing and non-housing activities was not specifically linked to
or based on the Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing (AI). Rather, the discussions on how to allocate
funds between housing and non-housing programs were based on the US Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD)-related allocation criteria and input from local communities. For example, when HUD
directed that funds be removed from the Deep East Texas Council of Governments (DETCOG) and sent to
other regions, primarily the Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC), that was based on a HUD model
based on damages that differed from the model developed by the Texas Department of Rural Affairs
(TDRA). The local council of governments (COGs) made the decision that it would need the greatest
amount of remaining funds for infrastructure so funds were pulled from DETCOG Housing allocations and
sent to H-GAC. H-GAC believed, based on the character of the newly transferred funds and what occurred
in Round 1 that it could use additional Housing funds for its programs and, accordingly, it will use them in
that manner.

Development of Als and Impact on Funds

The role of an Al is to provide direction on how to affirmatively further fair housing, including how to
overcome any specifically identified impediments to fair housing. The Texas Department of Housing and
Community Affairs (IDHCA) and TDRA are working jointly to update the state’s Al in two phases. Phase
1 is targeted to only those regions eligible for Tke/Dolly Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
disaster recovery funds. Part of what goes into the Phase 1 Al will be incorporated into the Phase 2 or
statewide AI that will be done after the completion and acceptance of the Phase 1 AL

The Als will provide a look into any identified impediments to fair housing — including impediments
associated with both housing and non-housing programs — and suggest possible measures. This analysis is
one of the primary objectives of an AL. The key difference in the new Al and past Als is the, based on the
complaint that led to the Conciliation Agreement, the expressed views of senior HUD officials, (at least)
perceived interpretation of how the Als are to be used to distribute HUD funds including HOME, Housing
Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA), Emergency Shelter Grants Program (ESGP), and
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). The analysis that provides recommended remedies to
impediments should help direct federally funded projects to meet the affirmatively furthering fair housing
tequirements. If not, the largest risk is that if HUD believes that the state is not following its Fair Housing
Guidance, that may potentially lead to HUD investigations through their office of Equal Opportunity and
Fair Housing, referral to the Department of Justice for investigation and possible enforcement, or, ultimately,
to cessation of all HUD funding to the State, pending resolution of the matters.

As the updated Al is being developed affected communities will be drawn into the process Once the first
phase of the updating of the Al is developed, the public will have a chance to review and comment.




- Legislative
Budget Board



Status and Overview of
Natural Disaster Funding

Senate Finance Committee
June 9, 2010

Prepared by the Legislative Budget Board



Presentation Overview S

Provide overview of FEMA Public Assistance
Program and reimbursement process.

Compare requests for FEMA assistance and
actual reimbursements.

Provide overview and update of disaster-
related HB 4586 Supplemental Appropriations.

Provide overview of transfers, payments, and
reimbursements related to $145 million
transfer from HHSC to DPS.

Page 2



(

AN
State Agency Hurricane Costs ﬁé
l

Logisiaie Budget Bogry

« In 2008, state agencies and institutions of higher
education reported that state hurricane-related costs
totaled an estimated $1,746.2 million for:

— Hurricane Dolly (July 23, 2008): $71.4 million
— Hurricane Gustav (September 1, 2008): $62.9 million
& — Hurricane Ike (September 13, 2008): $1,611.9 million

Page 3



AN

Federal Emergency Management

Agency (FEMA)

Page 4



Public Assistance Program

e Provides assistance to state and local governments and certain
private nonprofit entities with costs associated with the response
to and recovery from certain disasters.

e  Assistance is divided into two major categories:
— Emergency Work:
» Category A: Debris Removal
» Category B: Emergency Protective Measures
‘ — Permanent Work:
» Category C: Roads and Bridges
» Category D: Water Control Facilities
» Category E: Buildings and Equipment
» Category F: Utilities
» Category G: Parks, Recreational, and Other

Page 5



Public Assistance Program:
Sequence of Events

Disaster Event Occurs

Federal/State Damage Assessment

Presidential Disaster Declaration

Applicant’s Briefing

Project Worksheets (PWs) are prepared and submitted to the Texas
Department of Emergency Management (TDEM) and FEMA review. |
e

-
If PWs are denied or modified, applicant has the right to appeal the

decision.
R

If PWs are approved, TDEM reimburses applicants.

Page 6



State of Texas
FEMA Public |
Assistance Applications

G

: Hurricane
FEMA Assistance ; ';‘1 Dolly' Gustav’ Tke’
Approved $65,512,628 $27,959,870| $1,774,572,684
Denied | 4,414,006 289,978 191,520,084
Pending | . 361,678 378,654 63,565,967
Total | $70,288,312| $29,128,502|$2,029,658,735

Source: Texas Department of Public Safety

‘1 Dollar amounts are based on federal share. FEMA assistance was funded at 75% of eligible expenses. The federal Disaster
Relief Fund is currently working off a continuing resolution, which means the only funding being provided currently is funding for
debris removal and emergency protective measures (i.e. no permanent work such as roads and damages to public facilities).
Funding for the Disaster Relief Fund is expected to be provided in July, 2010.

2 Dollar amounts are based on federal share. FEMA assistance was funded at 75% of eligible expenses. The federal Disaster
Relief Fund is currently working off a continuing resolution, which means the only funding being provided currently is funding for
debris removal and emergency protective measures (i.e. no permanent work such as roads and damages to public facilities).
Funding for the Disaster Relief Fund is expected to be provided in July, 2010.

> Dollar amounts are based on federal share. FEMA assistance was originally funded at 75% of eligible expenses; however, this
was later adjusted with debris removal and emergency protective measures funded at 100% and all permanent repairs funded at
90%. The federal Disaster Relief Fund is currently working off a continuing resolution, which means the only funding being
provided currently is funding for debris removal and emergency protective measures (i.e. no permanent work such as roads and
damages to public facilities). Funding for the Disaster Relief Fund is expected to be provided in July, 2010.

Page 7



& HB 4586: Supplemental
Appropriations

Page 8



HB 4586: Disaster-Related
Appropriations

Appropriated

Item ency Name Section Expended
1 |Trusteed Programs: Office of the Governor Section 58 $62,000,000f ~ $18,133,026
PHI Helicopter Reimbursement Section 58 (c) = $1,508,450| 1,508,450

Bridge City Independent School District Section 58 (d) $8.589,029| . - 3,000,000

Texas Engineering Extension Servive Section 58 (e) $1,951,547L 1;951,547'

General Land Office Section 58(f) $6,084,000] 6,084,000

2 General Land Office Section 65 $39,000,000 35,571,521
-3 Department of Agriculture . . Section. 55 $20,000,000 20,000,000
4 |Trusteed Programs: Office of the Governor to DEM Section 60 $16,565,040 ) 0
5 |Parks and Wildlife Department : Section 55 - $12,000,000 11,569,273
6 |State Preservation Board Section 6 $11,000,000 784,723
ST General Land Office Section 87 $10,000,000} 4,671,118
8 Commission on Environmental Quality | Section 55 $4,600,000 0
9 |Department of Public Safety (DEM) . Section 75 $4,500,000] - 743,146
10 |Parks and Wildlife Department Section 83 $2,000,000 65,368
11 |Adjutant General's Department Section 55 $1,244,007} -1, 121,192

UT Medical Branch at Galveston

Texas Forest Service

Texas Southern University

University of Houston System Administration
Texas A&M Galveston - ‘
Texas Southern University

- |Lamar University

Lamar Institute of Technology

JUT ML.D. Anderson Cancer Center

UT M.D. Anderson Cancer Center

|UT Health Science Center at Tyler

Texas Engineering Extension Service
The University of Texas at Brownsville
UT Health Science Center at Houston
Lamar State College: Port Arthur
Lamar State College: Orange

|Prairie View A&M University

Texas Forest Service

{ The University of Texas Pan Amencan

Texas Forest Service

Section 55 -
Section 56
Section 55
Section 55

Section 55 =

Section 9
Section 55
Section 55
Section 81
Section 55
Section 55
Section 55
Section 55
Section 55

. |Section 55

Section 55
Section 55
Section 55
Section 55
Section 57

$150,000,000
$31,478,218

$9,720,192|

$7,339,000
$6,200,000
$3,729,808
$2,803,561
$2,007,758

$2,000,000{

$1,725,995

$1,461,557|

$1,200,000

$1,200,000]

$1,000,000
$829,530
$600,000

- $488,864
$385,091

$102,258

$69,339

. $873,226
23,464,697
5,073,003
. I 0
4,138,752
3,729,808
spcihe o
0
2,000,000
1,725,995
1,461,557
500,170
302,928
1,000,000

0
239,389
385,001
102,258

32 |San Jacinto College Section 55 $3,045,820]  $3,045,820)
33 |Alvin College Section 55 $2,358,771 2,358,771
34 |Houston Community College Section 55 $1,507,670 : 1,507,670
35 |Texas State Technical College: Harlingen Section 55 $904,558 904,558
36 |Galveston College Section 55 $407,406 351,520/
37 |College of the Mainland Section 55 $176,236 34,368
38 |Lee College Section 55 $137,554 137,554
39 |Brazosport College Section 55 $120,111 120,111}

GRAND TOTAL

$415,839,005

$136,116,613

Page 9



R

Department of Publ

ic Safety

Page 10



Transfers, Payments, and

Reimbursements for
Disaster-Related Costs

$145 million transferred from HHSC to the
Texas Department of Emergency

Management (DEM)
$106.0 million paid to various $25.0 million
vendors (see Appendix A) returned to HHSC

. $14.0 million balance held in
reserves for pending/new
invoices

FEMA
Reimbursements
$32.3 million

$11.0 million transferred $21.3 million

to State Preservation transferred to the Texas

. Board for restoration of Emergeadd Technology
the governor’s mansion Fund

Page 11



Appendix A

Page 12



Expenditures Related To
$145 M Transfer From HHSC

Expenditure | Expenditure
Balance | Amount Type Agency/Vendor Purpose
Transferred to DPS/DEM for the purpose of reimbursing emergency
$145,000,000 Transfer  [Health and Human Services Commission preparedness and response expenses incurred as a result of Hurricane [ke.
$145,000,000 | ($25,231,380) Transfer Health and Human Services Commission Funds were returned to HHSC.
$119,768,670 560,882.27 | Vendor Payment |8Ds Plumbing/Doucet Plumbing Inc Paid company for providing
$119,207,838 95,486.23 | Vendor Payment |4PLEX Logistics Rental of hay trucks for feeding of displaced cattle.
$119,112,359 97,976.11 | Vendor Payment |7 Star Transportation Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$119,084,375 9,815.62 | Vendor Payment |A & N Travel Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$119,082,060 954,709.75 | Vendor Payment |A Ray Land/Fabulous Coach Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$118,827,850 399.56 | Vendor Payment |A Truck Connection Paid company for providing transportation support of hay for displaced cattle.
$118,827,020 106,598.45 | Vendor Payment |A. S. Midway Trailways Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$118,720,497 6,097.06 | Vendor Payment |A.LM. Transportation/Larmax Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
Rental of potable water and grey water trucks, 2 shower units, and a laundry
$118,714,350 517,518.40 | Vendor Payment |Abel Emergency Support unit.
$118,196,812 468.08 | Vendor Payment |Abel Fire Equipment Rental of potable water truck and a handwashing station,
$118,196,348 168,186.24 | Vendor Payment |Ace Tours & Transportation Inc Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$118,088,157 141,558.85 | Vendor Payment |Adventure Bus Charter & Tours, Inc Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$117,891,598 99,118.87 | Vendor Payment |Alabama Charters, LLC Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$117,862,485 96,170.75 | Vendor Payment |All Aboard America/Industrial Bus Lines Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$117,836,314 8,279.69 | Vendor Payment [Alliance Bus Charters/Devon Enterprises Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
Trash dumpter rental for use at equipment and first responder staging areas
$117,898,084 142.88 | Vendor Payment |Allied Waste Services and for shelters.
Paid company for providing propane for food operations for shelters and
$117,827,891 14,799.94 | Vendor Payment |Amerigas Propane responders
$117,818,092 749,483.77 | Vendor Payment |Anchor Tours Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$117,068,608 90,051.14 | Claimant Payment |Angelina County Shelter of evacuees.
Trash dumpter rental for use at equipment and first responder staging areas
$117,048,557 191,076.58 | Vendor Payment |Apache Waste LP and for shelters,
$116,852,481 6,964.63 | Claimant Payment |Aransas County Law enforcement augmentation.
$116,845,516 162,104.10 | Vendor Payment |Arrow Trailways of Texas/Southwestern Coaches|Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
Forklift, pallet jack, electric pallet jack rental for use in equipment stagining
areas and equipment and materials Points of Distribution (POD) in impact
$116,688,412 4,140.19 | Vendor Payment [Asset Group areas.
$116,679,272 443,401.89 | Vendor Payment |AT&T Teleconferencing Teleconference Support for SOC Statewide conference calss.
$116,235,870 236,497.02 | Vendor Payment |Atchinson Transportation Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$115,999,73 10,764.51 | Vendor Payment |Atlantic Charters Inc Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$115,988,588 183,376.12 | Claimant Payment |Austin ISD Shelter of evacuees
Rental and refill of propane tanks for kitchens for feeding of responders and
$115,805,212 823,90 | Vendor Payment |Automatic L P Gas shelter residents
$115,804,588 196,178.44 | Vendor Payment |Aventura Limo & Bus/A-1 Luxury Coach Commercial bus company, evacuation support.

Page 13



Expenditures Related To
$145 M Transfer From HHSC

Expenditure | Expenditure
Balance | Amount Type Agency/Vendor Purpose
$115,678,215 |  1,581,498.45 | Vendor Payment |Autec Tents & Events Rental of tents for shelters in San Antonio and Galveston
$114,096,716 409.12 | Vendor Payment [B.LRD. Inc Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$114,096,307 6,701.76 | Vendor Payment |Bailey Leasing, Inc/Bailey Coach Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$114,089,605 85,288.94 | Vendor Payment [Bales Unlimited Inc Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$114,004,316 1,646.49 | Vendor Payment [Baygas Inc Provided propane tanks and refilled empty tanks.
Rental of tents, tables, chairs, fans, trucks vans, forklifts, and propane tanks
$114,002,670 |  1,943,046.40 | Vendor Payment |BCFS Health & Human Service in support of shelters.
$119,059,694 53,175.80 | Claimant Payment [Bell County Shelter of evacuees.
$112,006,448 949,15 | Vendor Payment (Beta Zeta Travel & Tours, Inc Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$112,005,506 935,969.36 | Claimant Payment |Bexar County Provided staffing in the Area Regional Command in San An tonio
$111,771,587 6,060.18 | Vendor Payment [Billy Graham Evangelistic Association Shelter of evacuees.
$111,765,477 21,994.45 | Vendor Payment |B-Line Tours Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$111,748,482 8,573.89 | Claimant Payment [Boerne ISD Provided school buses and drivers for evacuees and for use as needed
$111,784,909 8,556.63 | Claimant Payment [Bowie County Shelter of evacuees
$111,726,352 120,390.23 | Vendor Payment |Branson Shuttle & Tour Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$111,605,962 94,321.76 | Claimant Payment |Brazos County Shelter of evacuees
Forklift rental at regional staging areas, PODs in impact areas, and at some
$111,581,640 1,079.02 | Vendor Payment |Briggs Equipment shelters.
$111,580,561 64,402.51 | Vendor Payment |Brookshire Brothers Grocery Food and supplies for evacuees.
$111,516,159 97,978.36 | Claimant Payment |Bryan ISD Shelter of evacuees
$111,418,185 65,618.29 | Vendor Payment |Buckeye Charter Service, Inc Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$111,852,572 12,188.71 | Vendor Payment |Burke Center Shelter of evacuees
$111,340,433 567.66 | Claimant Payment |Burleson County Shelter of evacuees
$111,339,866 115,884.84 | Vendor Payment |Bus Trips USA Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$111,294,081 187,909.28 | Vendor Payment |Buses and Tours Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$111,086,122 88,603.23 | Vendor Payment |Buses By Bill Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$110,997,518 15,668.00 | Vendor Payment |C & S Tours Inc Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$110,981,850 798.65 | Vendor Payment |Campbell Electric Company Installed emergency generator in Lufkin.
$110,981,122 81,699.72 | Vendor Payment |Candie's Coachworks Inc Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$110,899,422 3,065.82 | Vendor Payment |Capital Land & Livestock Rental of semi cattle truck.
$110,896,357 95,958.08 | Vendor Payment |Carolina Transit Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$110,870,399 1,988.84 | Vendor Payment |Cavalier Tours, LTD Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$110,868,465 149,592.88 | Vendor Payment |Cavallo Bus Lines Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
Rental of portable showers and restrooms for shelters, regional staging areas,
$110,726,072 988,852.95 | Vendor Payment |Central Coast Industries PODs, and for first responder staging areas.
$109,787,720 99,412.97 | Vendor Payment |Central Flyway Outfitters Marsh buggy rental for Jefferson County for herding displaced cattle.
$109,715,308 788.41 | Vendor Payment |Central Texas Trails Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$109,714,570 $,790.77| Vendor Payment |Central Transportation Systems Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$109,710,779 95,798.97 | Vendor Payment |Central West of Texas Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$109,685,050 |  4,254,155.98 | Claimant Payment |Chambers County Shelter of evacuees.

Page 14



Appendix A:
Expenditures Related To
$145 M Transfer From HHSC

Expenditure | Expenditure
Balance | Amount Type Agency/Vendor Purpose
$105,430,894 9,518.56 | Vendor Payment |Chariots of Hire Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$105,498,380 $8,374.64 | Vendor Payment |Chemical Lime Purchase of hydrated lime used for disposal of animal carcasses.
$105,390,006 4,208.40 | Claimant Payment |City of Alamo Heights Sheltering services.
$105,385,797 8,018.98 | Claimant Payment |City of Alvin Deployed firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$105,389,779 47,144.58 | Claimant Payment {City of Amarillo Shelter of evacuees
$105,385,634 380,450.12 | Claimant Payment |City of Arlington Shelter of evacuees, Public Works Response Team
$104,955,184 9,866.92 | Claimant Payment |City of Atlanta Shelter of evacuees
$104,945,317 |  8,326,788.69 | Claimant Payment |City of Austin Shelter of evacuees
$101,618,584 192,166.10 | Claimant Payment |City of Bedford Mobile Command Unit (Command, Control, & Communications)
$101,496,368 4,058.87 | Claimant Payment |City of Belton Shelter of evacuees
$101,492,309 3,468.18 | Claimant Payment |City of Bonham Shelter of evacuees
$101,488,846 61,561.78 | Claimant Payment |City of Brownsville Shelter of evacuees/ Airport Tarmac Repairs
$101,497,284 188,512.55 | Claimant Payment |City of Bullard Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
Firefighting support (TIFMAS) and Mobile Command Unit (Command,

$101,288,772 $8,512.98 | Claimant Payment |City of Burleson Control, & Communication)

$101,200,259 66,068.65 | Claimant Payment |City of Carrollton Firefighting support (TIFMAS)

$101,184,196 91,122.72 | Claimant Payment |City of Cedar Hill Shelter of evacuees and Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$101,043,078 37,005.82 | Claimant Payment |City of Cedar Park Shelter of evacuees

$101,006,067 18,972.12 | Claimant Payment [City of Celina Firefighting support (TIFMAS)

$100,987,095 104,948.38 | Claimant Payment |City of Cleburne Firefighting support (TIFMAS)

$100,882,147 184,948.51 | Claimant Payment |City of College Station Shelter of evacuees
$100,697,198 12,952.99 | Claimant Payment |City of Colleyville Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$100,684,245 19,884.78 | Claimant Payment |City of Commerce Shelter of evacuees

$100,664,411 109,269.16 | Claimant Payment |City of Coppell Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$100,555,141 11,960.81 | Claimant Payment [City of Copperas Cove Shelter of evacuees

$100,543,181 95,509.40 | Claimant Payment |City of Corsicana Shelter of evacuees

$100,517,671 97,404.89 | Claimant Payment |City of Crockett Firefighting support (TIFMAS)

Texas Task Force ¢ (Search and Rescue Teams), Firefighting support

$100,490,966 |  1,899,581.09 | Claimant Payment |City of Dallas (TIFMAS), Emergency Medical Response support, Shelter of evacuees.
$98,590,685 91,584.41 | Claimant Payment |City of Denton Firefighting support (TIFMAS), Shelter of evacuees.
$98,499,101 79,566.78 | Claimant Payment |City of Desoto Firefighting support (TIFMAS)

$98,419,584 1,612.68 | Claimant Payment |City of Diboll Shelter of evacuees

$98,417,921 16,661.09 | Claimant Payment |City of Double Oak Firefighting support (TIFMAS)

$98,401,260 50,526.15 | Claimant Payment |City of Duncanville Shelter of evacuees

$98,370,784 44,994.49 | Claimant Payment |City of El Paso Shelter of evacuees

$98,825,740 78,817.17 | Claimant Payment |City of Euless Shelter of evacuees

$98,259,499 94,928.96 | Claimant Payment |City of Forest Hill Firefighting support (TIFMAS)

$98,297499 |  1,194,520.18 | Claimant Payment |City of Fort Worth Shelter of evacuees

$97,032,978 188,745.17 | Claimant Payment |City of Frisco Deployed public works response team (PWRT)

Page 15



Appendix A:
Expenditures Related To

$145 M Transfer From HHSC L .

Expenditure | Expenditure
Balance | Amount Type Agency/Vendor Purpose
$96,899,238 195,771.85 | Claimant Payment |City of Georgetown Deployed fire deparment.
$96,768,462 8,126.98 | Claimant Payment |City of Grapevine Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$96,755,335 54,348.05 | Claimant Payment |City of Haltom City Shelter of evacuees
$96,700,992 119,519.95 | Claimant Payment |City of Harker Heights Shelter of evacuees
$96,588,472 30,041.84 | Claimant Payment |City of Highland Village Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$96,558,480 75,679.65 | Claimant Payment |City of Huntsville Shelter of evacuees
$96,482,750 14,180.17 | Claimant Payment |City of Hurst Shelter of evacuees
$96,468,620 41,862.47 | Claimant Payment |City of Irving Firefighting support (TIFMAS), Shelter of evacuees.
$96,426,758 9,690.49 | Claimant Payment |City of Kaufman Deployed volunteer fire department.
$96,417,067 839.76 | Claimant Payment |City of Kemah Shelter of evacuees
$96,416,227 79,879.61 | Claimant Payment |City of Kilgore Firefighting support
$96,336,348 150,493.30 | Claimant Payment |City of Killeen Firefighting support, Public Works Response Team, Shelter of evacuees.
$96,185,855 95,367.80 | Claimant Payment |City of La Marque Firefighting support, Shelter of evacuees.
$96,160,487 4,090.02 | Claimant Payment |City of Lago Vista Public Works Response Team
$96,156,397 16,708.80 | Climant Payment |City of Lake Worth Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$96,139,689 44,394.46 | Claimant Payment |City of Laredo Shelter of evacuees
$96,095,294 71,788.78 | Claimant Payment |City of Lewisville Shelter of evacuees, Firefighting support
$96,023,511 205,805.17 | Claimant Payment |City of Longview Shelter of evacuees
$95,817,706 18,6164 | Claimant Payment |City of Lubbock Shelter of evacuees
$95,685,089 40,883.60 | Claimant Payment |City of Lufkin Shelter of evacuees, Solid Waste assistance
$95,644,206 93,979.48 | Claimant Payment |City of Mansfield Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$95,620,933 99,965.99 | Claimant Payment |City of Marble Falls Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$95,591,667 $91,021.59 | Claimant Payment |City of Marshall Shelter of evacuees
$95,260,646 799,770.19 | Claimant Payment |City of McAllen Public Works Response Team
$94,587,875 85,698.92 | Claimant Payment |City of McKinney Shelter of evacuees
$94,459,287 78,755.49 | Claimant Payment |City of Mesquite Shelter of evacuees
$94,875,481 8,771.92 | Claimant Payment |City of Midland Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$94,864,709 18,790.51 | Claimant Payment |City of Mineola Shelter of evacuees
$94,850,919 195,961.87 | Claimant Payment |City of Nacogdoches Firefighting support (TIFMAS), Shelter of evacuees.
$94,225,557 12,809.96 | Claimant Payment |City of North Richland Hills Deployed Telecommunication Emergency Response Team (TERT)
$94,212,747 97,719.80 | Claimant Payment |City of Pflugerville Shelter of evacuees
$94,185,034 39,998.05 | Claimant Payment |City of Pilot Point Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$94,145,806 5,196.59 | Claimant Payment |City of Plano Deployed fire department (TIFMAS)
$94,140,610 187,469.21 | Claimant Payment |City of Red Oak Deployed fire department (TIFMAS)
$98,958,141 5,654.34 | Claimant Payment |City of Redwater Shelter of evacuees
$93,947,506 160,559.88 | Claimant Payment |City of Richardson Shelter of evacuees
$93,786,967 59,495.55 | Claimant Payment |City of Richmond Firefighter support (TIFMAS)
$93,788,471 49,873.91 | Claimant Payment |City of Rosenberg Firefighting support (TIFMAS)

Page 16



Appendix A:
Expenditures Related To

$145 M Transfer From HHSC B

Expenditure | Expenditure
Balance | Amount Type Agency/Vendor Purpose
$98,684,097 394,156.11 | Claimant Payment |City of Round Rock Law Enforcement support, Public Works Response Team, Shelter of evacuees
$98,289,941 90,618.95 | Claimant Payment [City of San Angelo Shelter of evacuess
Command & Control Area Regional Command, Management of Primary
$98,269,397 |  6,391,108.49 | Claimant Payment |City of San Antonio Resource Staging Area, Shelter of evacuees
$86,878,219 89,947.03 | Claimant Payment |City of San Marcos Shelter of evacuees
$86,788,272 955,985.49 | Claimant Payment |City of Santa Fe Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$86,532,286 96,723.26 | Claimant Payment |City of Seguin Shelter of evacuees
$86,505,563 6,961.42 | Claimant Payment |City of Southlake Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$86,498,601 9,892.47 | Claimant Payment |City of Sterling City Member of Texas Task Force ¢
$86,495,709 91,002.47 | Claimant Payment |City of Sugarland Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$86,404,706 184,085.04 | Claimant Payment |City of Temple Public Works Response Team, Shelter of evacuees.
$86,220,621 85,870.06 | Claimant Payment |City of Texarkana Shelter of evacuees
$86,186,751 18,716.00 | Claimant Payment |City of The Colony Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$86,118,035 800,826.47 | Claimant Payment |City of Tyler Shelter of evacuees
$85,317,209 $6,187.68 | Claimant Payment |City of Victoria Law Enforcement support, Shelter of evacuees
$85,281,021 85,258.91 | Claimant Payment |City of Waco Shelter of evacuees
$85,195,762 57,198.04 | Claimant Payment |City of Waxahachie Firefighting support (TIFMAS)
$85,138,639 19,812.43 | Claimant Payment |City of Wylie Firefighting support (TIFMAS), Emergency Operations Center
$85,195,827 96,199.71 | Vendor Payment |Classic Bus Lines Commercial bus company, evacuation support,
$85,029,627 19,899.61 | Claimant Payment |College Station ISD Shelter of evacuees
' TERT, Emergency Operations Center (Shelter Hub), Mobile Command Unit
$85,017,997 59,844.58 | Claimant Payment |Collin County (Command, Control, Communications),
$84,964,383 340,685.80 | Vendor Payment |Colonial Coach Lines, Inc Commercial bus company, evacuation support.
$84,623,698 62,299.59 | Claimant Payment |Comal County Shelte<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>